

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/11/2020 2:52 PM

NO. 54365-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

**LOST LAKE RESORT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation,**

Appellant,

vs.

**LOST LAKE RESORT, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation; LOST
LAKE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation;
BRENT McCAUSLAND and JANE DOE McCAUSLAND and the marital
community composed thereof; and DAVID BLOCK and JANE DOE BLOCK, and
the marital community composed thereof,**

Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable G. Helen Whitener, Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

**By Michael S. Rogers
Attorneys for Appellant**

WSBA #16423

Address:

**Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. OBJECTION TO CITATION TO UNPUBLISHED OPINION	1
B. DEFENDANTS’ BURDEN WAS TO SHOW THE ABSENCE OF AN ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT	1
C. DEFENDANTS DID NOT REQUEST DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE IN THEIR MOTION.....	3
D. THE ASSOCIATION HAD STANDING TO SUE FOR BREACH OF A CONTRACT TO WHICH IT WAS A PARTY	4
E. DEFENDANTS CONCEDE THE ASSOCIATION COULD FILE SUIT WITHOUT OWNER APPROVAL.....	5
F. SECTION 10.12.2 DOES NOT LIMIT THE ASSOCIATION TO FILING THE COMPLAINT	6
G. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ADDRESS THE DOUBLE NEGATIVE IN THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 10.12.2	8
H. THE CC&R’S DO NOT SET A TIME LIMIT FOR A VOTE OF THE OWNERS.....	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE ASSOCIATION’S ARGUMENTS.....	9
J. RCW 64.34.455 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES INCURRED TO OBTAIN DISMISSAL OF BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS	12
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Becker v. Pierce County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 11, 890 P.2d 1055 (1995).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	12
<i>Floor Express, Inc. v. Daly</i> , 138 Wn. App. 750, 158 P.3d 619 (2007).....	5
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)...	10, 11
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	2
<i>Meadows v. Grant’s Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967).....	2
<i>Parkin v. Colocousis</i> , 53 Wn. App. 649, 769 P.2d 326 (1989).....	11
<i>Robbins v. Mason County Title Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 618, 462 P.3d 430 (2020).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	2
<i>State v. Card</i> , 48 Wn. App. 781, 741 P.2d 65 (1987).....	10
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	10
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008)	5

Statutes

RCW 4.16.170	9
--------------------	---

RCW ch. 64.34	
Washington Condominium Act	12, 13
RCW 64.34.455	12, 13

Rules and Regulations

CR 56(c).....	2
CR 56(h).....	4
GR 14.1(a).....	1
RAP 1.2(a)	10
RAP 2.5(a)	9, 10
RAP 9.12.....	4

Other Authorities

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (New College ed. 1978) THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (New College ed. 1978)	7
WEBSTERS THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1993).....	7

032538.000001/1194287
